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may involve the ministration of sacer-
dotal functions or the conduct of reli-
gious worship. For example, we con-
sider service performed as a chaplain in 
the Armed Forces of the United States 
to be work performed by a commis-
sioned officer and not by a minister in 
the exercise of the ministry. Also, serv-
ice performed by an employee of a 
State as a chaplain in a State prison is 
considered to be performed by a civil 
servant of the State and not by a min-
ister in the exercise of the ministry. 

(e) Work in the exercise of duties re-
quired by a religious order. Work per-
formed by a member of a religious 
order in the exercise of duties required 
by the order includes all duties re-
quired of the member of the order. The 
nature or extent of the work is imma-
terial so long as it is service which the 
member is directed or required to per-
form by the member’s ecclesiastical su-
periors. 

§ 404.1024 Election of coverage by reli-
gious orders. 

A religious order whose members are 
required to take a vow of poverty, or 
any autonomous subdivision of that re-
ligious order, may elect to have social 
security coverage extended to the work 
performed by its members in the exer-
cise of duties required by that order or 
subdivision. The rules on the election 
of coverage by these religious orders 
are described in 26 CFR 31.3121(r). The 
rules on determining the wages of 
members of religious orders for which 
an election of coverage has been made 
are described in § 404.1046. 

§ 404.1025 Work for religious, chari-
table, educational, or certain other 
organizations exempt from income 
tax. 

(a) After 1983. Work done after 1983 by 
an employee in the employ of a reli-
gious, charitable, educational, or other 
organization described in section 
501(c)(3) of the Code which is exempt 
from income tax under section 501(a) of 
the Code is covered as employment un-
less the work is for a church or church- 
controlled organization that has elect-
ed to have services performed by its 
employees excluded (see § 404.1026). (See 
§ 404.1059(b) for special wage rule.) 

(b) Before 1984. Work described in 
paragraph (a) of this section which was 
done before 1984 is excluded from em-
ployment. However, the exclusion does 
not apply to work done during the pe-
riod for which a form SS–15, Certificate 
Waiving Exemption From Taxes Under 
the Federal Insurance Contributions 
Act, was filed (or was deemed to have 
been filed) with the Internal Revenue 
Service. 

[50 FR 36573, Sept. 9, 1985] 

§ 404.1026 Work for a church or quali-
fied church-controlled organization. 

(a) General. If you work for a church 
or qualified church-controlled organi-
zation, as described in this section, 
your employer may elect to have your 
services excluded from employment. 
You would then be considered to be 
self-employed and special conditions 
would apply to you. See § 404.1068(f) for 
those special conditions. The employ-
er’s election of the exclusion must be 
made with the Internal Revenue Serv-
ice in accordance with Internal Rev-
enue Service procedures and must state 
that the church or church-controlled 
organization is opposed for religious 
reasons to the payment of Social Secu-
rity employment taxes. The exclusion 
applies to current and future employ-
ees. If you work in an unrelated trade 
or business (within the meaning of sec-
tion 513(a) of the Code) of the church or 
church-controlled organization, the ex-
clusion does not apply to your services. 

(b) What is a church. For purposes of 
this section the term church means a 
church, a convention or association of 
churches, or an elementary or sec-
ondary school which is controlled, op-
erated, or principally supported by a 
church or by a convention or associa-
tion of churches. 

(c) What is a qualified church-con-
trolled organization. For purposes of this 
section the term qualified church-con-
trolled organization means any church- 
controlled organization exempt from 
income tax under section 501(c)(3) of 
the Code but does not include an orga-
nization which: 

(1) Offers goods, services, or facilities 
for sale to the general public, other 
than on an incidental basis, or for 
other than a nominal charge which is 
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substantially less than the cost of pro-
viding such goods, services, or facili-
ties; and 

(2) Normally receives more than 25 
percent of its support from either gov-
ernmental sources or receipts from ad-
missions, sales of merchandise, per-
formance of services or furnishing of 
facilities other than in an unrelated 
trade or business, or both. 

[50 FR 36573, Sept. 9, 1985, as amended at 55 
FR 7309, Mar. 1, 1990] 

§ 404.1027 Railroad work. 

We exclude from employment any 
work you do as an employee or em-
ployee representative as described in 
the Railroad Retirement Tax Act. How-
ever, railroad compensation can be 
counted for social security purposes 
under the conditions described in sub-
part O of this part. 

§ 404.1028 Student working for a 
school, college, or university. 

(a) For purposes of this section, a 
school, college, or university has its 
usual accepted meaning. It does not, 
however, include any school, college, or 
university that is an instrumentality 
or integral part of a State or a political 
subdivision of a State for which work 
can only be covered by an agreement 
under section 218 of the Act. (See sub-
part M of this part.) 

(b) If you are a student, any work 
you do as an employee of a school, col-
lege or university is excluded from em-
ployment, if you are enrolled in and 
regularly attending classes at that 
school, college, or university. The ex-
clusion also applies to work you do for 
a private nonprofit auxiliary organiza-
tion of the school, college, or univer-
sity if it is organized and operated ex-
clusively for the benefit of, to perform 
functions of, or to carry out the pur-
poses of the school, college, or univer-
sity. The organization must be oper-
ated, supervised, or controlled by, or in 
connection with, the school, college, or 
university. 

(c) Whether you are a student for 
purposes of this section depends on 
your relationship with your employer. 
If your main purpose is pursuing a 
course of study rather than earning a 
livelihood, we consider you to be a stu-

dent and your work is not considered 
employment. 

§ 404.1029 Student nurses. 

If you are a student nurse, your work 
for a hospital or nurses training school 
is excluded from employment if you 
are enrolled and regularly attending 
classes in a nurses training school 
which is chartered or approved under 
State law. 

§ 404.1030 Delivery and distribution or 
sale of newspapers, shopping news, 
and magazines. 

(a) If you are under age 18. Work you 
do before you reach age 18 delivering or 
distributing newspapers or shopping 
news is excluded from employment. 
This does not include delivery or dis-
tribution to some point for further de-
livery or distribution by someone else. 
If you make house-to-house delivery or 
sale of newspapers or shopping news 
(including handbills and similar kinds 
of advertising material), your work is 
not covered while you are under age 18. 
Related work such as assembling news-
papers is also excluded. 

(b) If you are any age. No matter how 
old you are, work you do in connection 
with and at the time of the sale of 
newspapers or magazines to consumers 
is excluded from employment if there 
is an arrangement under which— 

(1) You are to sell the newspapers or 
magazines at a fixed price; and 

(2) Your pay is the difference between 
the fixed selling price and the amount 
you are charged for the newspapers or 
magazines (whether or not you are 
guaranteed a minimum amount of 
compensation or receive credit for 
unsold newspapers or magazines). 

(c) If you are age 18 or older. If you 
have attained age 18, you are self-em-
ployed if you work under the arrange-
ment described in paragraph (b) of this 
section. See § 404.1068(b). 

§ 404.1031 Fishing. 

(a) If you work on a boat engaged in 
catching fish or other forms of aquatic 
animal life, your work is not employ-
ment if you have an arrangement with 
the owner or operator of the boat 
which provides for all of the following: 
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